RESOLUTION

The State of Texas
County of Williamson

WHEREAS, federal law establishes federally funded programs for transportation improvements, and

WHEREAS, federal and state laws require local governments to meet certain contract standards relating
to the management and administration of State and federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the Texas Transportation Commission passed Minute Order Number 116073 authorizing the
State to undertake and complete a highway improvement or other transportation project generally
described as Strategic Highway Safety Plan, striving to reduce traffic fatalities and serious injuries on all
public roads, and

WHEREAS, the Texas Transportation Code, Section 201.103 establishes that the State shall design,
construct, and operate a system of highways in cooperation with local governments, and Section
222.052 authorizes the Texas Transportation Commission to accept contributions from political
subdivisions for development and construction of public roads, and

WHEREAS, the Highway Safety Improvement Program is administered by the Texas Department of
Transportation (the State), and

WHEREAS, two projects in Williamson County have been awarded grant money by the State under the
Highway Safety Improvement Program for the construction of highway safety improvements.

WHEREAS, costs are shared between local, state, and federal governments as outlined in an Advance
Funding Agreement, and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners Court of Williamson County (the County)
authorizes the execution of an Advance Funding Agreement with the State of Texas for the construction
of the Highway Safety Improvement Program grant improvements to Chandler Road from SH 130 to Old
County Road 366, and at the intersection of Ronald Reagan Boulevard with County Road 234, for a total
estimated cost of $312,648.00, with the County’s share of the costs estimated to be $90,160.00 plus any
cost overruns. The County Judge is authorized to execute all documents necessary to complete this
transaction.

APPROVAL SIGNATURES

Slgnatu ¥ @ Bill Gravell (Dec 8, 2021 02:3F csT

Title County Judge

Date Dec 8, 2021




